the systematically varied impact mode parameters. For impacts resulting from failures, the system-
atically varied impact mode parameters are the failure time, the fragment class, the failure type,
and the delay time between the failure and FTS activation. One hundred fifty-one (151) impacts
were generated for each subset by the Monte Carlo technique described previously. For normally
completed flights, only the fi'agment class is systematically varied. One thousand one (1001) im-
pacts were generated for each subset of normally completed flights.

For the discussion which follows, analysis of impacts from normally completed flights is a subset

of the analys;.s applied to failure mode impacts. When the differences are not obvious, they will be